

CITY OF APPLETON
Department of Public Works
MEMORANDUM

TO: **Finance Committee**
 Municipal Services Committee
 Utilities Committee

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:
Unit W-23 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No. 1

Be awarded to:

Name: Superior Sewer and Water Inc.
Address: 1801 Deer Trail Court
Luxemburg, WI 54217

In the amount of : \$2,222,221.00
With a 3.4 % contingency of : \$75,000.00
For a project total not to exceed : \$2,297,221.00

**** OR ****

In an amount Not To Exceed : _____

Budget: \$2,134,962.00
Estimate: \$2,200,000.00
Committee Date: 02/06/23
Council Date: 02/15/23

Bid Tabulation

W-23 Sewer and Water Reconstruction No. 1

01/30/2023 01:45 PM CST

Bid Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Superior Sewer and Water Inc		Kruczek Construction Inc.		Dorner Inc.		Jossart Brothers, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	12" Water Main	1650	lin. ft.	\$137.00	\$226,050.00	\$124.00	\$204,600.00	\$148.00	\$244,200.00	\$150.00	\$247,500.00
2	8" Water Main	2825	lin. ft.	\$109.00	\$307,925.00	\$96.00	\$271,200.00	\$125.00	\$353,125.00	\$122.00	\$344,650.00
3	6" Water Main	10	lin. ft.	\$345.00	\$3,450.00	\$335.00	\$3,350.00	\$262.00	\$2,620.00	\$110.00	\$1,100.00
4	6" Hydrant Lead	50	lin. ft.	\$87.00	\$4,350.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00	\$97.00	\$4,850.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00
5	Hydrant	8	each	\$5,375.00	\$43,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$51,200.00	\$6,053.00	\$48,424.00	\$5,650.00	\$45,200.00
6	12" Gate Valve	11	each	\$4,543.00	\$49,973.00	\$5,250.00	\$57,750.00	\$5,060.00	\$55,660.00	\$5,150.00	\$56,650.00
7	8" Gate Valve	10	each	\$2,610.00	\$26,100.00	\$2,925.00	\$29,250.00	\$2,851.00	\$28,510.00	\$2,875.00	\$28,750.00
8	6" Gate Valve	9	each	\$1,890.00	\$17,010.00	\$2,050.00	\$18,450.00	\$2,018.00	\$18,162.00	\$2,000.00	\$18,000.00
9	12" Bend	5	each	\$1,167.00	\$5,835.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,012.00	\$5,060.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00
10	8" Bend	19	each	\$688.00	\$13,072.00	\$460.00	\$8,740.00	\$548.00	\$10,412.00	\$500.00	\$9,500.00
11	6" Bend	2	each	\$461.00	\$922.00	\$330.00	\$660.00	\$408.00	\$816.00	\$330.00	\$660.00
12	4" Bend	2	each	\$357.00	\$714.00	\$230.00	\$460.00	\$313.00	\$626.00	\$230.00	\$460.00
13	8"x8" Cross	1	each	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$890.00	\$890.00	\$1,019.00	\$1,019.00	\$875.00	\$875.00
14	12"x12" Tee	4	each	\$1,750.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,460.00	\$5,840.00	\$1,620.00	\$6,480.00	\$1,450.00	\$5,800.00
15	12"x8" Tee	2	each	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,175.00	\$2,350.00	\$1,337.00	\$2,674.00	\$1,175.00	\$2,350.00
16	12"x6" Tee	3	each	\$1,345.00	\$4,035.00	\$1,225.00	\$3,675.00	\$1,165.00	\$3,495.00	\$1,100.00	\$3,300.00
17	12"x4" Tee	1	each	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,075.00	\$1,075.00	\$1,192.00	\$1,192.00	\$1,075.00	\$1,075.00
18	8"x6" Tee	5	each	\$895.00	\$4,475.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$770.00	\$3,850.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00
19	12"x8" Reducer	1	each	\$870.00	\$870.00	\$608.00	\$608.00	\$730.00	\$730.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
20	8"x6" Reducer	5	each	\$512.00	\$2,560.00	\$365.00	\$1,825.00	\$461.00	\$2,305.00	\$375.00	\$1,875.00
21	4" Service	10	lin. ft.	\$108.00	\$1,080.00	\$128.00	\$1,280.00	\$128.00	\$1,280.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
22	1" Service	700	lin. ft.	\$99.00	\$69,300.00	\$101.00	\$70,700.00	\$89.00	\$62,300.00	\$130.00	\$91,000.00
23	Service Connection	70	each	\$200.00	\$14,000.00	\$375.00	\$26,250.00	\$445.00	\$31,150.00	\$600.00	\$42,000.00
24	Curb Stop	40	each	\$275.00	\$11,000.00	\$270.00	\$10,800.00	\$227.00	\$9,080.00	\$175.00	\$7,000.00
25	Curb Box	75	each	\$216.00	\$16,200.00	\$320.00	\$24,000.00	\$411.00	\$30,825.00	\$400.00	\$30,000.00
26	MJ Cap/Plug	1	each	\$515.00	\$515.00	\$286.50	\$286.50	\$411.00	\$411.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
27	Cut/Cap Watermain	23	each	\$510.00	\$11,730.00	\$1,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$1,020.00	\$23,460.00	\$1,000.00	\$23,000.00
28	12" Sanitary Sewer	1125	lin. ft.	\$136.00	\$153,000.00	\$102.00	\$114,750.00	\$146.00	\$164,250.00	\$145.00	\$163,125.00
29	10" Sanitary Sewer	25	lin. ft.	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$166.00	\$4,150.00	\$255.00	\$6,375.00	\$140.00	\$3,500.00
30	8" Sanitary Sewer	2550	lin. ft.	\$130.00	\$331,500.00	\$91.75	\$233,962.50	\$142.00	\$362,100.00	\$130.00	\$331,500.00
31	4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	2250	lin. ft.	\$100.00	\$225,000.00	\$91.00	\$204,750.00	\$98.00	\$220,500.00	\$113.00	\$254,250.00
32	4" Sanitary Lateral (Trenchless)	700	lin. ft.	\$5.10	\$3,570.00	\$5.00	\$3,500.00	\$5.30	\$3,710.00	\$5.25	\$3,675.00
33	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	115	each	\$225.00	\$25,875.00	\$303.00	\$34,845.00	\$373.00	\$42,895.00	\$300.00	\$34,500.00
34	Abandon Sanitary Lateral	5	each	\$25.00	\$125.00	\$1,180.00	\$5,900.00	\$492.00	\$2,460.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00
35	In-Home Lateral Connection	11	each	\$3,100.00	\$34,100.00	\$3,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$3,167.00	\$34,837.00	\$3,150.00	\$34,650.00
36	4' Dia. Sanitary MH	65	vert. ft.	\$433.00	\$28,145.00	\$519.00	\$33,735.00	\$573.00	\$37,245.00	\$510.00	\$33,150.00
37	Sanitary MH Casting	8	each	\$1,270.00	\$10,160.00	\$964.00	\$7,712.00	\$583.00	\$4,664.00	\$940.00	\$7,520.00
38	38"x60" H.E. Storm Sewer	700	lin. ft.	\$248.00	\$173,600.00	\$287.00	\$200,900.00	\$285.00	\$199,500.00	\$303.00	\$212,100.00
39	36" Storm Sewer	55	lin. ft.	\$177.00	\$9,735.00	\$285.00	\$15,675.00	\$386.00	\$21,230.00	\$250.00	\$13,750.00
40	21" Storm Sewer	100	lin. ft.	\$121.00	\$12,100.00	\$153.50	\$15,350.00	\$180.00	\$18,000.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00
41	18" Storm Sewer	50	lin. ft.	\$107.00	\$5,350.00	\$119.00	\$5,950.00	\$121.00	\$6,050.00	\$115.00	\$5,750.00
42	15" Storm Sewer	10	lin. ft.	\$123.00	\$1,230.00	\$223.00	\$2,230.00	\$175.00	\$1,750.00	\$110.00	\$1,100.00
43	12" Storm Sewer	1000	lin. ft.	\$110.00	\$110,000.00	\$74.50	\$74,500.00	\$109.00	\$109,000.00	\$104.00	\$104,000.00
44	6" Storm Lateral	600	lin. ft.	\$74.00	\$44,400.00	\$46.50	\$27,900.00	\$54.00	\$32,400.00	\$104.00	\$62,400.00
45	Reconnect Storm Lateral	30	each	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$275.00	\$8,250.00	\$410.00	\$12,300.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00
46	8' Dia. Storm MH	39	vert. ft.	\$1,235.00	\$48,165.00	\$1,375.00	\$53,625.00	\$1,600.00	\$62,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$54,600.00
47	5' Dia. Storm MH	48	vert. ft.	\$533.00	\$25,584.00	\$447.00	\$21,456.00	\$820.00	\$39,360.00	\$820.00	\$39,360.00
48	4' Dia. Storm MH	73	vert. ft.	\$504.00	\$36,792.00	\$636.00	\$46,428.00	\$683.00	\$49,859.00	\$590.00	\$43,070.00
49	Storm MH Casting	21	each	\$786.00	\$16,506.00	\$527.00	\$11,067.00	\$562.00	\$11,802.00	\$520.00	\$10,920.00
50	Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	63	each	\$122.00	\$7,686.00	\$100.00	\$6,300.00	\$121.00	\$7,623.00	\$100.00	\$6,300.00
51	Type "C" Inlet	2	each	\$2,089.00	\$4,178.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$2,929.00	\$5,858.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
52	10" Inlet Lead	225	lin. ft.	\$69.00	\$15,525.00	\$98.50	\$22,162.50	\$91.00	\$20,475.00	\$115.00	\$25,875.00
53	7" Concrete Ped. Ramp	20	sq. yd.	\$82.00	\$1,640.00	\$91.00	\$1,820.00	\$85.50	\$1,710.00	\$85.00	\$1,700.00
54	5" Concrete Apron	40	sq. yd.	\$73.00	\$2,920.00	\$81.00	\$3,240.00	\$76.00	\$3,040.00	\$75.60	\$3,024.00
55	4" Concrete Sidewalk	50	sq. yd.	\$72.00	\$3,600.00	\$81.00	\$4,050.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$74.50	\$3,725.00
56	7" 3-Day H.E. Concrete Pavement	25	sq. yd.	\$86.00	\$2,150.00	\$98.00	\$2,450.00	\$89.70	\$2,242.50	\$89.25	\$2,231.25
57	8" 3-Day H.E. Concrete Pavement	125	sq. yd.	\$91.00	\$11,375.00	\$100.00	\$12,500.00	\$95.00	\$11,875.00	\$94.50	\$11,812.50
58	Concrete Curb & Gutter	50	lin. ft.	\$81.00	\$4,050.00	\$91.00	\$4,550.00	\$84.50	\$4,225.00	\$84.00	\$4,200.00
59	Truncated Dome	8	sq. ft.	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$50.00	\$400.00	\$42.20	\$337.60	\$42.00	\$336.00
60	Temp. Traffic Control	1	l.s.	\$16,457.75	\$16,457.75	\$165,850.00	\$165,850.00	\$22,670.00	\$22,670.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
61	Flowable Fill	25	cu. yd.	\$84.00	\$2,100.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$87.00	\$2,175.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00
62	Extra Stone Bedding	25	cu. yd.	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$20.50	\$512.50	\$26.00	\$650.00	\$30.00	\$750.00
63	Furnish & Install Sump Pit	1	each	\$306.00	\$306.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$317.00	\$317.00	\$315.00	\$315.00
64	Install/Replace Floor Drain	1	each	\$204.00	\$204.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$211.00	\$211.00	\$210.00	\$210.00
65	In-Home Sanitary Connection > 2.5 Ft. Deep	1	each	\$306.00	\$306.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$317.00	\$317.00	\$315.00	\$315.00
Total Bid:					\$2,222,221.00		\$2,226,000.00		\$2,482,879.10		\$2,506,733.75

Bid Tabulation

W-23 Sewer and Water Reconstruction No. 1

01/30/2023 01:45 PM CST

Bid Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	David Tenor Corporation		Carl Bowers & Sons Const Co.		PTS Contractors, Inc	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	12" Water Main	1650	lin. ft.	\$155.00	\$255,750.00	\$148.00	\$244,200.00	\$140.00	\$231,000.00
2	8" Water Main	2825	lin. ft.	\$125.00	\$353,125.00	\$120.00	\$339,000.00	\$123.00	\$347,475.00
3	6" Water Main	10	lin. ft.	\$345.00	\$3,450.00	\$235.00	\$2,350.00	\$245.00	\$2,450.00
4	6" Hydrant Lead	50	lin. ft.	\$115.00	\$5,750.00	\$115.00	\$5,750.00	\$108.00	\$5,400.00
5	Hydrant	8	each	\$5,100.00	\$40,800.00	\$6,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$44,800.00
6	12" Gate Valve	11	each	\$3,950.00	\$43,450.00	\$5,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$4,650.00	\$51,150.00
7	8" Gate Valve	10	each	\$2,220.00	\$22,200.00	\$2,900.00	\$29,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$26,000.00
8	6" Gate Valve	9	each	\$1,575.00	\$14,175.00	\$2,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,850.00	\$16,650.00
9	12" Bend	5	each	\$790.00	\$3,950.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$875.00	\$4,375.00
10	8" Bend	19	each	\$430.00	\$8,170.00	\$500.00	\$9,500.00	\$490.00	\$9,310.00
11	6" Bend	2	each	\$330.00	\$660.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$380.00	\$760.00
12	4" Bend	2	each	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$290.00	\$580.00
13	8"x8" Cross	1	each	\$830.00	\$830.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$888.00	\$888.00
14	12"x12" Tee	4	each	\$1,230.00	\$4,920.00	\$1,450.00	\$5,800.00	\$1,410.00	\$5,640.00
15	12"x8" Tee	2	each	\$1,015.00	\$2,030.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,170.00	\$2,340.00
16	12"x6" Tee	3	each	\$870.00	\$2,610.00	\$1,050.00	\$3,150.00	\$1,030.00	\$3,090.00
17	12"x4" Tee	1	each	\$910.00	\$910.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00
18	8"x6" Tee	5	each	\$585.00	\$2,925.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00
19	12"x8" Reducer	1	each	\$530.00	\$530.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$612.00	\$612.00
20	8"x6" Reducer	5	each	\$375.00	\$1,875.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$407.00	\$2,035.00
21	4" Service	10	lin. ft.	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$113.00	\$1,130.00
22	1" Service	700	lin. ft.	\$102.00	\$71,400.00	\$120.00	\$84,000.00	\$150.00	\$105,000.00
23	Service Connection	70	each	\$900.00	\$63,000.00	\$450.00	\$31,500.00	\$400.00	\$28,000.00
24	Curb Stop	40	each	\$160.00	\$6,400.00	\$300.00	\$12,000.00	\$204.00	\$8,160.00
25	Curb Box	75	each	\$325.00	\$24,375.00	\$400.00	\$30,000.00	\$300.00	\$22,500.00
26	MJ Cap/Plug	1	each	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$1,155.00	\$1,155.00
27	Cut/Cap Watermain	23	each	\$1,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$800.00	\$18,400.00	\$1,465.00	\$33,695.00
28	12" Sanitary Sewer	1125	lin. ft.	\$132.00	\$148,500.00	\$152.00	\$171,000.00	\$135.00	\$151,875.00
29	10" Sanitary Sewer	25	lin. ft.	\$175.00	\$4,375.00	\$145.00	\$3,625.00	\$196.00	\$4,900.00
30	8" Sanitary Sewer	2550	lin. ft.	\$134.00	\$341,700.00	\$135.00	\$344,250.00	\$121.00	\$308,550.00
31	4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	2250	lin. ft.	\$105.00	\$236,250.00	\$121.00	\$272,250.00	\$162.00	\$364,500.00
32	4" Sanitary Lateral (Trenchless)	700	lin. ft.	\$10.30	\$7,210.00	\$5.50	\$3,850.00	\$6.00	\$4,200.00
33	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	115	each	\$700.00	\$80,500.00	\$400.00	\$46,000.00	\$385.00	\$44,275.00
34	Abandon Sanitary Lateral	5	each	\$1,250.00	\$6,250.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$303.00	\$1,515.00
35	In-Home Lateral Connection	11	each	\$3,100.00	\$34,100.00	\$3,300.00	\$36,300.00	\$3,290.00	\$36,190.00
36	4' Dia. Sanitary MH	65	vert. ft.	\$590.00	\$38,350.00	\$550.00	\$35,750.00	\$535.00	\$34,775.00
37	Sanitary MH Casting	8	each	\$950.00	\$7,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,150.00	\$9,200.00
38	38"x60" H.E. Storm Sewer	700	lin. ft.	\$244.00	\$170,800.00	\$342.00	\$239,400.00	\$320.00	\$224,000.00
39	36" Storm Sewer	55	lin. ft.	\$295.00	\$16,225.00	\$330.00	\$18,150.00	\$335.00	\$18,425.00
40	21" Storm Sewer	100	lin. ft.	\$180.00	\$18,000.00	\$122.00	\$12,200.00	\$165.00	\$16,500.00
41	18" Storm Sewer	50	lin. ft.	\$180.00	\$9,000.00	\$113.00	\$5,650.00	\$135.00	\$6,750.00
42	15" Storm Sewer	10	lin. ft.	\$195.00	\$1,950.00	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00
43	12" Storm Sewer	1000	lin. ft.	\$120.00	\$120,000.00	\$106.00	\$106,000.00	\$92.00	\$92,000.00
44	6" Storm Lateral	600	lin. ft.	\$110.00	\$66,000.00	\$73.00	\$43,800.00	\$98.00	\$58,800.00
45	Reconnect Storm Lateral	30	each	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00
46	8' Dia. Storm MH	39	vert. ft.	\$1,700.00	\$66,300.00	\$1,600.00	\$62,400.00	\$1,650.00	\$64,350.00
47	5' Dia. Storm MH	48	vert. ft.	\$830.00	\$39,840.00	\$750.00	\$36,000.00	\$616.00	\$29,568.00
48	4' Dia. Storm MH	73	vert. ft.	\$670.00	\$48,910.00	\$600.00	\$43,800.00	\$610.00	\$44,530.00
49	Storm MH Casting	21	each	\$475.00	\$9,975.00	\$600.00	\$12,600.00	\$775.00	\$16,275.00
50	Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	63	each	\$125.00	\$7,875.00	\$100.00	\$6,300.00	\$132.00	\$8,316.00
51	Type "C" Inlet	2	each	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,720.00	\$3,440.00
52	10" Inlet Lead	225	lin. ft.	\$105.00	\$23,625.00	\$100.00	\$22,500.00	\$92.00	\$20,700.00
53	7" Concrete Ped. Ramp	20	sq. yd.	\$83.50	\$1,670.00	\$81.00	\$1,620.00	\$86.00	\$1,720.00
54	5" Concrete Apron	40	sq. yd.	\$74.25	\$2,970.00	\$72.00	\$2,880.00	\$76.00	\$3,040.00
55	4" Concrete Sidewalk	50	sq. yd.	\$73.10	\$3,655.00	\$71.00	\$3,550.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
56	7" 3-Day H.E. Concrete Pavement	25	sq. yd.	\$87.55	\$2,188.75	\$85.00	\$2,125.00	\$90.00	\$2,250.00
57	8" 3-Day H.E. Concrete Pavement	125	sq. yd.	\$92.70	\$11,587.50	\$90.00	\$11,250.00	\$95.00	\$11,875.00
58	Concrete Curb & Gutter	50	lin. ft.	\$82.50	\$4,125.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$85.00	\$4,250.00
59	Truncated Dome	8	sq. ft.	\$42.00	\$336.00	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$42.00	\$336.00
60	Temp. Traffic Control	1	I.S.	\$17,650.00	\$17,650.00	\$16,450.00	\$16,450.00	\$209,745.00	\$209,745.00
61	Flowable Fill	25	cu. yd.	\$112.00	\$2,800.00	\$150.00	\$3,750.00	\$82.00	\$2,050.00
62	Extra Stone Bedding	25	cu. yd.	\$16.00	\$400.00	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$21.00	\$525.00
63	Furnish & Install Sump Pit	1	each	\$775.00	\$775.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$320.00	\$320.00
64	Install/Replace Floor Drain	1	each	\$115.00	\$115.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$215.00	\$215.00
65	In-Home Sanitary Connection > 2.5 Ft. Deep	1	each	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$320.00	\$320.00
Total Bid:					\$2,522,517.25		\$2,549,245.00		\$2,775,855.00